

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Albany - Main Office
39 NORTH PEARL ST.
5th FLOOR
ALBANY, NY 12207
(518) 436-1850
(518) 436-1780 FAX

Syracuse - Branch Office
4 CLINTON SQUARE
3rd FLOOR
SYRACUSE, NY 13202
(315) 701-0080
(315) 701-0081 FAX

Lisa Peebles, Federal Public Defender

RESPOND TO SYRACUSE OFFICE

April 24, 2015

VIA FAX 414-223-1262

From
Milwaukee County Safety
821 West State Street, Room 117
Milwaukee, WI 53233
ATTN: Case Search Unit

Sally

315 701-0081

RE: MICHAEL BOHRER
DOB - 1/10/56

Dear Sir/Madam:

On April 22, 2015, I sent a fax request for documents pertaining to the following arrest:

Defendant: Michael Bohrer
DOB: 1/10/56
Charge: Disorderly Conduct
Date: 7/17/80
Court Case No.: 2-251564

I understand that you do not accept telephone calls regarding inquires, therefore, I am faxing this letter as a follow up.

Thank you for your anticipated courtesy and cooperation. Please feel free to call me at 315-701-0080 or 315-380-5718 (cell) if you have any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours,
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

By:

Richard L. Haumann
Investigator

To:

RLH:vlb

STATE OF WISCONSIN

2-251564
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. Bohrer, Michael Charles 7845 W. Beckett Milwaukee WI 00000	Plaintiff, Defendant(s)	011056	CRIMINAL COMPLAINT CRIME(S) OR VIOLATION(S) Disorderly Conduct STATUTE(S) OR ORDINANCE(S) VIOLATED 947.01(1) COMPLAINING WITNESS Vincent, James CASE NUMBER
---	--	--------	--

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN SAYS THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT IN THE COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, STATE OF WISCONSIN,

on June 4, 1980, at 64th and Main St., City of Milwaukee, a public place, did engage in violent, abusive and otherwise disorderly conduct under circumstances in which such conduct tended to cause or provoke a disturbance, contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 947.01(1).

Upon conviction of this charge, a Class B Misdemeanor, the maximum possible penalty is a fine of not more than \$1,000 or imprisonment for not more than 90 days or both.

Complainant states he is a City of Milwaukee Police Officer and makes this complaint based upon his information, personal observations and statements made to him in the course of his official duties:

Complainant states that on the above date, he was standing on station security at #3 Police District Station, 4715 W. Vliet in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, at which time he observed a vehicle drive up at a high rate of speed, followed closely by another auto which was proceeding at the same speed, at which time he observed Vicki L. Tomaszewski, get out of said first car which was stopped on the wrong side of the street in front of #3 Police Station, exit her auto and was crying and obviously upset. At this time she pointed to the auto which was immediately behind her and had just passed westbound on Vliet Street in front of the station and stated to your complainant that after finishing work she was driving home and observed an auto which appeared to be following her, which was the auto which had just passed the station and which your complainant had likewise observed and that this auto continued following her and that on several occasions had tried to force her off the road by cutting in front of her and that in the area of S. 64th and W. Main Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, she stopped for a stop sign at which time the defendant, who was the driver of the car following her, exited from his auto, ran up to the her automobile and began pounding on the window and trying the door handle on her car on the driver's side in an attempt to open the door, at which time she drove to the 3rd District Police Station still being followed by the defendant in his automobile and reported said incident to your complainant and after your complainant observed the defendant pass #3 District Police Station, as described above, he observed that defendant drive to N. 51st Street where he observed the defendant make a U-turn and drive slowly back toward the 3rd District Police Station and as the defendant passed in the auto again, said Vicki Tomaszewski again pointed him out to your complainant stating that that was the auto and the driver which was involved in the incident as described above. The defendant was then stopped at N. 47th and W. Vliet, by other police officers and when your complainant questioned the defendant regarding said matter, the defendant claimed that he was just driving around and denied following

*** CONTINUED ON PAGE 02

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND APPROVED FOR FILING

JUNE 04, 1980

A. G. [Signature]
DEPUTY/ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY

James Vincent
COMPLAINING WITNESS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

<p>STATE OF WISCONSIN vs. Bohrer, Michael Charles 7845 W. Beckett Milwaukee WI 00000</p> <p>Plaintiff, 011056</p> <p>Defendant(s)</p>	<p>CRIMINAL COMPLAINT</p> <p>CRIME(S) OR VIOLATION(S) Disorderly Conduct</p> <p>STATUTE(S) OR ORDINANCE(S) VIOLATED 947.01(1)</p> <p>COMPLAINING WITNESS Vincent, James</p> <p>CASE NUMBER</p>
---	--

Tomaszewski. Further said Vicki Tomaszewski stated to your complainant that she does not know said defendant and had never seen him or known him prior to the above date when he engaged in the actions that she previously described.

** END OF COMPLAINT **

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND
APPROVED FOR FILING JUNE 04, 1980

[Signature]
DEPUTY/ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY

[Signature]
COMPLAINING WITNESS

SAME DAY Hon. Rudolph T. Randa Presiding, Branch 35 Circuit Court.
Court Reporter Howard Mieritz in court. Defendant in court with Attorney
Merrick Domnitz. Assistant District Attorney Gene Fabler in court for
the State. Counsel informed the Court of plea negotiations in this case.
Defendant waived his constitutional rights and entered a plea of guilty.
Guilty Plea Questionnaire & Waiver of Rights, in writing, received and
filed.

Defendant found guilty. Court placed the defendant on probation for a
period of Six (6) Months, with the condition of probation that the defen-
dant pay a fine of \$150.00 plus costs plus ~~ME~~ 12% penalty assessment.
Court ordered cash bail on deposit applied to payment of the fine, costs,
and penalty assessment, and allowed defendant to pay the balance within
the first 60 days of probation.

DS MANUAL
DOCKET

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES
Division of Corrections
C-20 (Rev. 2/79)

STATE OF WISCONSIN
Section 973.09
Wis. Statutes

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
SENTENCE WITHHELD

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Plaintiff,

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

v.

COUNTY Milwaukee

COURT Circuit

MICHAEL CHARLES BOHRER Defendant.

CASE NO. 2-251564

Upon all the files, records, and proceedings, it is adjudged that the defendant has been convicted upon his plea of (Guilty) ~~Not Guilty and the Verdict is Guilty~~ on the 17th day of July, 1980, in the city of Milwaukee, of the crime(s) of Disorderly Conduct

in violation of s. 947.01(1) committed on June 4, 1980

IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant is guilty as convicted.

It appearing to the satisfaction of this court that the defendant is eligible for probation pursuant to s. 973.09,

IT IS ADJUDGED that sentence be withheld and that the defendant is placed on probation for the period of 6 Months ~~years~~ in the custody and control of the Department of Health and Social Services subject to its rules and orders and subject to the following conditions:

Defendant is to pay a fine of \$150.00 plus costs plus 12% penalty assessment. Cash bail on deposit to be applied and balance is to be paid during the first 60 days of probation. Defendant is to have no contact with Vicki L. Tomaszewski

As a further condition of probation the defendant shall make payments in such manner as the Department shall direct as follows:

~~Restrictions on~~ _____ ~~Conditions~~ _____ ~~Restrictions on~~ _____
~~Other~~ _____

The Sheriff is ordered and directed to deliver the defendant into the custody of the Department of Health and Social Services as it directs.

Dated July 17, 1980

BY THE COURT:

Judge Rudolph T. Randa


Judge of the Circuit Court

Defense Attorney Merrick Domnitz

District Attorney E. Michael McCann (GB)

IMPORTANT _____ CLERK OF COURT PLEASE NOTE _____ IMPORTANT

Send two copies of this Judgment together with copies of Information or Criminal Complaint, and Defendant's Probation Questionnaire (Form C-38) to the local Probation and Parole Office.

2 - 2 5 1 5 6 4 * STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE *
01028503 * * * * *

DS MANUAL DOCKET

PAID
RECR
OCT 10 1980
Criminal - Motor Vehicle Traffic Offenses

CASE RECORD & JUDGMENT DOCKET - CIRCUIT COURT, WINNEBAGO COUNTY, WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN VS
BOHRER, MICHAEL CHARLES
7845 W BECKETT
MILW WI

DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY
Bruce Peckerman

RAIL FIXED AT

ADJOURNED DATES

DATE OF BIRTH OPERATOR'S LICENSE
01-10-56
OFFENSE & DATE
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 06-04-80
947.01

06-05-80

~~7-17-80 8:30 AM Peckerman - CC~~
~~8-12-80 8:30 AM Day BP 35~~

COMPLAINANT
JAMES VINCENT

ARRESTING OFFICER
PO JAMES VINCENT
DATE OF ARREST
06-04-80

ARRAIGNED DISTRICT OR CITY ATTORNEY

060580 DEFENDANT IN COURT

and given a copy of the complaint. ~~State~~ Assistant District Attorney George Prietz in court for the State Court Reporter Howard Mieritz in Court

Statements by the defendant. On request of the defendant, court ordered case

continued for pretrial before Court Commissioner Thomas Cooper on July 17, 1980 at 8:30 a.m. Case continued for trial by jury on August 12, 1980 at 8:30 a.m. in Branch 35.

Court ordered bail to remain with the condition of bail the defendant has no contact with the alleged victim Vicki Tomaszewski.

RAIL FORFEITURE		AMOUNT	DATE
PD. TO CO. TREASURER		AMOUNT	DATE
BAIL REIMBURSEMENT		AMOUNT	DATE
FINE FORFEITURE & COSTS		AMOUNT	AMOUNT
STATE SUIT TAX	21		
CLERK FEES	2		
SHERIFF'S FEES	3		
SHERIFF'S WITNESS FEES	4		
JURY FEES	5		
ATTORNEY FEES	6		
MISCELLANEOUS FEES	7		
CITIZEN WITNESS FEES - STATE-COUNTY	8		
SUIT TAX	12		
POLICE OFFICER FEES	10	50	
POLICE OFFICER WITNESS FEES	11		
CMYNT/DISCH. FEES-CITY	12		
CITIZEN WITNESS FEES-CITY	13		
SUIT TAX	40	3	
TOTAL COSTS		960	
ADDITIONAL MISCELLANEOUS			
10% PENALTY ASSESSMENT	58	18	
STATE FINE	17	150	
COUNTY FORFEITURE	16		
TOTAL JUDGMENT		17750	
LESS AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID	19	1100	
BAIL	20	27	
INSTALLMENTS	21		
POLICE CASH	22		
FINAL INSTALLMENT TODAY		7750	
REFUND DUE			

JUL 17 1980 Ct. Comm. Thomas R. Cooper, presiding Ct. Rptr. Mary Haubonschild

Defendant in court with Atty. Bruce Peckerman

Stipulation Entered Into Court Commissioner Orders The Case Transferred To Honorable *Rudolph Randa* 2251564R-775C
For Approval And Disposition *forbook*

JUDGMENT FOR AMOUNT OF FINE \$ AND PENALTY ASSESSMENT AND COSTS TO BE PAID OR IMPRISONMENT IN HOUSE OF CORRECTION - COUNTY JAIL - UNTIL SAID FINE OR FORFEITURE AND PENALTY ASSESSMENT AND COSTS ARE PAID OR DISCHARGED; BUT SUCH IMPRISONMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED IN ALL DAYS OR MONTHS. SENTENCE CONCURRENT WITH CONSECUTIVE TO CASE NO. STAY GRANTED TO